RESOLUTION NO. 25-066 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF COEUR D’ALENE, KOOTENAI COUNTY, IDAHO, 
APPROVING CHANGE ORDERS #1, #2, AND #3 TO THE CONTRACT WITH SELLAND 
CONSTRUCTION, INC., FOR THE WASTEWATER COMPOST FACILITY MAINTENANCE 
PROJECT, IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF FIFTY-NINE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED 
THIRTY-TWO AND 50/100 DOLLARS ($59,232.50). 

STAFF REPORT: Wastewater Capital Programs Manager Mike Becker reported on the 
completion of the compost facility project and requested Council approval of change orders. The 
project, which converted above-ground aeration pipes to a below-ground trench drain system, was

[...]

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=n560BUL-19o

RESOLUTION NO. 25-068 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF COEUR D’ALENE, KOOTENAI COUNTY, IDAHO, 
APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
WITH HDR ENGINEERING, INC., IN THE AMOUNT OF SEVENTY-ONE THOUSAND 
FORTY-FOUR AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($71,044.00), FOR ADDITIONAL PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES ASSOCIATED WITH THE SOLIDS BUILDING IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 
RELATED TO A NEW ELECTRONIC OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 20-045 adopted on the 18th day of August, 2020, the

[...]

outdated legacy platform, and migrating all existing eO&M data and information to the City’s new 
Microsoft cloud-based SharePoint server; and 

WHEREAS, Mike Becker, Capital Program Manager for the Wastewater Department, is 
recommending approval of Amendment No. 6 to the PSA in the amount of Seventy-One Thousand 
Forty-Four and No/100 Dollars ($71,044.00), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “1” and 
incorporated herein by reference; and 

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interests of the City of Coeur d'Alene and the 
citizens thereof that Amendment No. 6 be approved. 

NOW, THEREFORE,

[...]

percent (25%) of the total parcel plus the percentage figure of the average slope of the total 
parcel, in its natural state. Lands to be retained in a natural state shall be protected from damage 
through the use of temporary construction fencing or the functional equivalent. 

For example, on a twenty-five thousand (25,000) square foot lot with an average slope of twenty 
nine percent (29%), 25% + 29% = 54% of the total lot area shall be retained in a natural state. In 
this example a maximum of eleven thousand five hundred (11,500) square feet could be 
disturbed. Also, see exhibit 17.08.940A of this chapter. 

Lots less than twenty-five thousand (25,000) square feet, legally created prior to adoption of this 
article, shall be required to retain an area equal to fifty percent (50%) of the area calculated by 
the above formula. In the above example, on a lot created prior to this article, a twenty-four 
thousand nine hundred ninety-nine (24,999) square foot lot would need to leave twenty seven 
percent (27%) retained in the natural state. The area that could be disturbed would be a 
maximum of eighteen thousand two hundred forty-nine (18,249) square feet. 

E.   Grading: All cut slopes shall be constructed in such a manner so that sloughing or raveling is 
minimized. The maximum allowable vertical height of any cut or fill slope shall be thirty feet (30'). 
The maximum inclination of fill slopes shall be two to one (2:1) (horizontal to vertical).